### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 326/2021

NAMITHA VIJAY HIREMATH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**VIJAY SHIVSHANKAR HIREMATH** 

Respondent(s)

### ORDER

- 1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.
- 2. The office report records that notice has been served on the sole respondent. None appears for the respondent.
- 3. The petitioner is the wife and the respondent is the husband. The petitioner is a resident of Bengaluru, Karnataka and the respondent is a resident of Powai, Mumbai.
- 4. The prayer in this petition is for transfer of the petition for divorce filed by the respondent husband in the Family Court, Mumbai, Maharashtra.
- 5. The ground pleaded in the petition is that the petitioner is a resident of Bengaluru, Karnataka. She has to look after three years old daughter and, therefore, she finds it very difficult to attend the proceedings in Mumbai, Maharashtra.
- 6. In view of the grounds stated, a case is made out for transfer. Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is allowed. The MJ Petition No.326 of 2020 titled as "Mr. Vijay Shivshnakar Hiremath

Vs. Mrs. Namitha Vijay Hiremath & Anr." pending before the Family Court, Mumbai at Bandra, Maharashtra is hereby transferred to the Family Court, Bengaluru, Karnataka. It is directed that the records relating to MJ Petition No.326 of 2020 shall be remitted forthwith to the Family Court, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

The petition is accordingly disposed of.

New Delhi, 8th April, 2022 [ABHAY S. OKA]

# courtsindia.com

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 326/2021

NAMITHA VIJAY HIREMATH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**VIJAY SHIVSHANKAR HIREMATH** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.25960/2021-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.25966/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25960/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 25966/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 08-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aditya Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(NEHA GUPTA) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (PREETHI T.C.)

**BRANCH OFFICER** 

(Signed Order is placed on record)